

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

The Right Reverend Charles G. vonRosenberg, )  
individually and in his capacity as Provisional )  
Bishop of the Protestant Episcopal Church in )  
the Diocese of South Carolina, )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

The Right Reverend Mark J. Lawrence and )  
John Does numbers 1-10, being fictitious )  
defendants whose names presently are )  
unknown to Plaintiff and will be added by )  
amendment when ascertained, )

Defendants. )

Case No.: 2:13-cv-00587-CWH

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

Plaintiff, The Right Reverend Charles G. vonRosenberg, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e), respectfully moves that the Court reconsider its Order dated August 23, 2013, Doc. No. 30.

Dated: September 16, 2013

Respectfully Submitted,

*OF COUNSEL*

Matthew D. McGill  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 955-8500  
Facsimile: (202) 467-0539  
mmcgill@gibsondunn.com

/s/ Thomas S. Tisdale  
Thomas S. Tisdale, Fed. Bar No. 4106  
Jason S. Smith, Fed. Bar No. 11387  
HELLMAN YATES & TISDALE  
King & Queen Building  
145 King Street, Suite 102  
Charleston, South Carolina 29401  
Telephone: (843) 266-9099  
Facsimile: (843) 266-9188  
tst@hellmanyates.com  
js@hellmanyates.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff the Right Reverend Charles G. vonRosenberg*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    This Action And The State-Court Action Are Not Parallel.....	4
A.    Privity Does Not Exist Between Bishop vonRosenberg And The State-Court Defendants.....	4
B.    Bishop vonRosenberg Is A Stranger To The State-Court Action.....	6
II.   The Relevant Abstention Standard Is Provided By <i>Colorado River</i> , Not <i>Brillhart/Wilton</i> .....	8
A. <i>Chase Brexton</i> Requires The Application of <i>Colorado River</i> .....	8
B. <i>Riley</i> Does Not Support The Application Of <i>Brillhart/Wilton</i> .....	10
C.    Even Under The Alternative Approach, <i>Colorado River</i> Applies.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u><b>Page(s)</b></u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alcon Assocs., Inc. v. Odell Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 04-22151-18, 2005 WL 3579057 (D.S.C. Dec. 29, 2005).....	4
<i>Alfa Laval, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , No. 09-733, 2010 WL 2293195 (E.D. Va. June 3, 2010).....	12
<i>Andrews v. Daw</i> , 201 F.3d 521 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Beaufort Dedicated No. 5 Ltd. v. Bradley</i> , No. 11-673, 2012 WL 3260325 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 8, 2012) .....	12
<i>Brillhart v. Excess Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 316 U.S. 491 (1942).....	1
<i>Chase Brexton Health Servs., Inc. v. Maryland</i> , 411 F.3d 457 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	4, 8, 9
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	1, 15, 16
<i>Dixon v. Edwards</i> , 290 F.3d 699 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Golden State Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973).....	7
<i>Great Am. Ins. Co. v. Gross</i> , 468 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	10, 12
<i>Holliday Amusement Co. of Charleston, Inc. v. South Carolina</i> , No. 01-210, 2006 WL 1285105 (D.S.C. May 5, 2006) .....	4, 5
<i>Jones v. SEC</i> , 115 F.3d 1173 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>Lake Shore Asset Mgmt. Ltd. v. CFTC</i> , 511 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>McLaughlin v. United Va. Bank</i> , 955 F.2d 930 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	4

<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	15
<i>New Beckley Mining Corp. v. Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 946 F.2d 1072 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	4
<i>New England Ins. Co. v. Barnett</i> , 561 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	10, 11
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 4487563 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>R.R. Street &amp; Co. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 569 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Riley v. Dozier Internet Law, PC</i> , 371 F. App’x 399 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	10, 11
<i>Riley v. Dozier</i> , No. 08-642, Doc. No. 15 (E.D. Va. Nov. 20, 2008) .....	11
<i>Robinson v. Wix Filtration Corp.</i> , 599 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>Scotts Co. v. Seeds, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>United Nat’l Ins. Co. v. R &amp; D Latex Corp.</i> , 242 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	10, 13, 14
<i>VRCompliance LLC v. HomeAway, Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 570 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	10, 12
<i>VRCompliance LLC v. Homeaway, Inc.</i> , No. 11-1088, 2011 WL 6779320 (E.D. Va. Dec. 27, 2011).....	12
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	1, 15
<i>Wyndham v. Lewis</i> , 354 S.E.2d 578 (S.C. Ct. App. 1987).....	4
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	7

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1116..... 14  
15 U.S.C. § 1121..... 8  
28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 8  
28 U.S.C. § 1338..... 8

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59..... 1  
S.C. R. Civ. P. 65..... 7

Plaintiff, The Right Reverend Charles G. vonRosenberg, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e), respectfully submits this Motion for Reconsideration of the Court's Order, dated August 23, 2013, Doc. No. 30.
